

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

MC(CrI.A.) No. 23 of 2025

Jonathan Khongreiwoshi

... Applicant

- Versus -

State of Manipur and 2 Ors.

... Respondents

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

ORDER

11.03.2026

[1] Mr. L. Romen, learned counsel for the applicant prays for some time for filing rejoinder affidavit to the objection filed by the respondents.

[2] Mrs. RK. Emily, learned Dy. GA for the State respondents has no objection.

[3] List this case on 24.04.2026.

JUDGE

Thoiba